STANDARDS FOR ACCEPTANCE OF INSURANCE AS A FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DEMONSTRATION

FIRST 15-DAY COMMENT PERIOD

MAY 31, 2001 – JULY 2, 2001

Comments received are listed in this document.  Commenters are identified by letter (1A, 1B, 1C, etc.) with their successive comments listed by number (1, 2, 3, etc.).  Where two or more comments are essentially the same, the comment will be stated, and identified with respect to each commenter by letter and number (i.e., 1A2, 1B1, and 1D4).

Comment 1A1 “This language… can still be read to require a payment based on facts that would not otherwise trigger the policy.  We are concerned about the requirement which could demand payment of “up to an amount equal to the face amount of the policy” into a special CIWMB designated account solely upon order of the CIWMB or its designee.”

Response 1A1 The regulations were further amended prior to adoption by the Board to remove concern regarding the Board action to draw on the policy.  Also see Response F1 from the Initial 45-Day Comment Period.

Comment 1B1 The proposed amendment, section 22248(h), “…conflicts with Public Resources Code section 43601(a).”

Response 1B1 The Board respectfully disagrees with this comment.  The provision of section 22248(h) further clarifies ‘when needed’ from section 43601(a) of the Public Resources Code.

Comment 1B2 “Proposed subdivision (h) of 27 CCR section 22248 essentially requires the insurer to pay to the CIWMB up to the face value of the policy into a special account solely on demand of the Board if certain actions are ordered by the Board.”  And, “…the proposed regulation is intended to trigger a disgorgement of policy proceeds without an event that per se would otherwise trigger payment of some or all of the policy proceeds.”

Response 1B2 The actions that might be ordered by the Board are all events the insurance is intended to provide coverage for.  For example, the ‘event’ of closure is triggered by completion of activities at the facility, or early closure of the facility by operator desire, financial circumstances, or environmental conditions, or by order of the Board, or other controlling agency, with concern for the people and environment.  

The Board can only act within its authority when ordering activities at a facility.  The same disgorgement of the financial assurance demonstration would occur, whether the mechanism provided was a trust fund, letter of credit, surety bond or insurance.

Comment 1B3 “The proposed regulation, however, requires a policy of “insurance” to pay up to the amount of the policy limits whether the operator is liable for up to that amount or not.  This, frankly, is not insurance.”

Response 1B3 The regulation was further amended to more completely clarify the circumstances by which the Board would make demands on the policy under section 22248(h).  Also see Response 1A1.

Comment 1B4 “To the extent the Board regulations expand the definition of “insurance” beyond that in the Insurance Code, this regulation is beyond the authority of the Board to promulgate.”

Response 1B4 The regulations do not extend the definition of “insurance”.  See also the Response E3 and E4 from the Initial 45-Day Comment Period.

Comment 1B5 “…(T)his proposed language fails to take into account the basis upon which such policies are written.”  And, “(a)s such, it is unclear what the Board intends in terms of its effect on existing financial assurance policies.”

Response 1B5 The insurance policies provided as financial assurance demonstrations must be issued to provide access to the funds at any time needed for the insured event.  The events of closure and postclosure maintenance can occur from a number of occurrences.  These occurrences include, but are not limited to:  1) the completion of the life of the facility due to capacity; or 2) a reduction of the estimated life due to environmental issues at the facility; or 3) enforcement actions against the operator require closure of the facility to comply with the order.  The adopted section does not amend this aspect of the financial assurance demonstration, which is also inherent in all other financial assurance demonstrations.  However, the amendment to the regulation has clarified the use of the insurance coverage, as evidenced by the comments received.  

There is no effect on existing financial assurance policies due this regulation amendment.  Policies that do not conform to the clarified and adopted regulations would also not have met the requirements of the original regulations.

See also the Response E3 and E4 from the Initial 45-Day Comment Period.

Comment 1B6 “It is unclear how the demand for policy proceeds in proposed subdivision (h) relates to the provisions of subdivision (k) of 27 CCR section 22248.”  And, “(i)t is unclear whether payments demanded under subdivision (h) apply to the provisions of subdivision (k).”

Response 1B6 The adopted regulation, as amended (see Responses E1 and E5), clarifies that the Board will make claims against the policy for insured activities as the insured actions are undertaken.

Comment 1B7 “Proposed subdivision (h) also appears to conflict with subdivision (g) to the extent that the entire policy limits are tendered to the Board.  Would that mean that the operator or other entity under subdivision (g) has a right to request reimbursement for closure or postclosure maintenance or corrective action expenditures against the Board?”

Response 1B7 As a matter of clarification, at the point that the Board acts under the adopted section (h), the operator will have failed to perform as required.  As such, the Board will be undertaking the completion of the insured action, and the operator will no longer be due any proceeds from the policy.  Also see Response E6.

Comment 1B8 “The language in 27 CCR section 22248(b) does not specifically track the procedures for placement of insurance coverage with nonadmitted carriers provided in Insurance Code sections 1763 and 1763.1.”

Response 1B8 The comment is correct.  However, the Board’s regulations are not replacements for the requirements of the California Insurance Code.  When section 22248(b) was originally adopted, the Board consulted with the CDI regarding the language adopted.  The current rulemaking does not materially amend these requirements.  See also Response E7.

Comment 1C1 “…(W)e recommend that the Board eliminate the provisions of the proposed regulations that would ban the use of captive insurance as an acceptable financial assurance in California.”

Response 1C1 The adopted regulations amended the regulations to allow captive insurance to be provided in California as a financial assurance demonstration for solid waste disposal facilities, but only if the captive insurer is able to meet specified standards of the California Department of Insurance.  See also Response A1 and D1.

Comment 1D1 and 1E2 The commenters request that the California Integrated Waste Management Board not adopt the proposed regulations to exclude the use of captive insurance for financial assurance purposes.

Response 1D1 and 1E2 The regulation amendments adopted by the Board do not exclude the use of captive insurance.  See also Responses D1, A1 and 1C1.

Comment 1E1 The commenter requests that the public comment be further extended indefinitely until the Board ultimately decides the matter.

Response 1E1 The Board extended the public comment for one additional 15-day comment period, considered all the information received and adopted the amended regulations.  See also Responses A1, D1, 1C1, and 1E1.

Comment 1E3
The Initial Statement of Reasons fails to provide an adequate description or characterization of a problem, requirement, condition or circumstance that warrants the outright prohibition of captive insurance.

Response 1E3 The Final Statement of Reasons elaborates on all areas of concern identified during the public comment periods to provide full information regarding the rulemaking.

Comment 1E4
The commenter proclaimed that the regulations are not necessary.

Response 1E4 The Board determined that adoption of regulations amending the financial assurance requirements were necessary.  See also Response A1 and D1.

Comment 1E5
The statements made in the Initial Statement of Reasons regarding the alternatives considered for section 22228 are inadequate.

Response 1E5 The Final Statement of Reasons elaborates on all areas of concern identified during the public comment periods to provide full information regarding the rulemaking.  However, regarding the commenter’s statement of the addition of language to the Public Resources Code at the Board’s request, the commenter has failed to note that whether or not the Public Resources Code restricts the actions of the captive insurer, the insurance laws in the state the insurer is licensed have authority over the insurer’s actions.  The Public Resources Code language merely conforms to these insurance laws.

Comment 1E6
The rejection of an alternative to continuing to provide a “case-by-case” review is inadequate in the Initial Statement of Reasons.

Response 1E6 The Final Statement of Reasons elaborates on all areas of concern identified during the public comment periods to provide full information regarding the rulemaking.

Comment 1E7
The commenter states that the Board has not considered, or identified, the alternative approach of development of regulatory criteria to address the specific concerns associated with allowing the use of captive insurance.

Response 1E7 The Final Statement of Reasons elaborates on all areas of concern identified during the public comment periods to provide full information regarding the rulemaking.

Comment 1E8
 The Initial Statement of Reasons incorrectly identifies use of current state and federal regulations.

Response 1E8 The Board has identified throughout this rulemaking the factual basis for all claims and determinations regarding the current state and federal regulations.  The comment, as stated, is not specific enough to elicit a descriptive response.  However, the commenter provided additional more specific comments that have been responded to in this regard.

Comment 1E9 The Initial Statement of Reasons does not even make an attempt to comply with Government Code Section 11346.2(b)(4).

Response 1E9 The Initial Statement of Reasons and the Economic Impact Statement fully comply with the requirements of 11346.2(b)(4).

Comment 1E10 The Initial Statement of Reasons does not even make an attempt to comply with Government Code Section 11346.2(b)(5).

Response 1E10 The Board clearly identified the confusion apparent by the attempt of operators to comply directly with the federal regulations.  The Board also identified the need for the additional requirements placed on captive insurers before the Board’s consideration of the insurer’s financial assurance demonstration.  In addition, the need for the additional clarity is evidenced by the ongoing discussions regarding captive insurance and the direction of the California Legislature in the adoption of Public Resources Code Section 43601.

Comment 1E11 Neither the finding that the regulations are authorized by state law or the finding that the cost is justified is included in the Initial Statement of Reasons as required by state statute.

Response 1E11 The Board completed the necessary Fiscal and Economic Impact Statement (Form 399) and identified the appropriate statutory authority for adoption of the regulations as required.  This information is a part of the rulemaking file, and will not be repeated again within this response.

Comment 1E12 The only possible way for the Board to adopt regulations prohibiting captive insurance in a manner different than federal law would be to include findings in the Initial Statement of Reasons consistent with the cost of differing state regulations being justified by the benefit to human health, public safety, public welfare or the environment.

Response 1E12 See response to Comments 1E9, 1E10 and 1E11.

Comment 1E13  The Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (March 2001) contains an Informative Digest/Policy Statement Overview that contains inaccurate or incomplete information regarding the proposed rulemaking.  The Board incorrectly states that the prohibition of captive insurance as proposed is within the Board’s authority to reasonably condition financial demonstrations under PRC 43601.

Response 1E13 The Board remains committed to the same assertion made at the onset of this rulemaking.  Specifically, the Board’s authority is clearly identified in Public Resources Code section 43601(b), allowing the Board to adopt regulations that reasonably condition the use of financial assurance mechanisms, and the Board has further clarified and elaborated regarding this authority throughout the rulemaking process.

Comment 1E14  The commenter maintains that the use of captive insurance is a mechanism permitted under federal law and is widely used in many states pursuant to federal law.

Response 1E14  The federal regulations do not specify captive insurance as an acceptable financial assurance demonstration.  However, the use of insurance as a financial assurance demonstration is clearly specified in the federal regulations (40 CFR Part 258.74(d)).  The Board, as well as the U.S. EPA Office of Inspector General Audit Report 2001-P-007 (RCRA Financial Assurance for Closure and Post-Closure, March 30, 2001), found that while captive insurance is being allowed as a demonstration of financial assurances in other states, there has not been a captive insurance demonstration presented that meets the current requirements of the federal regulations.  See also Response A1 and D1.

Comment 1E15  The Board has not provided any evidence that the use of captive insurance in any way limits adequate protection of public health and safety or the environment.

Response 1E15  Captive insurance, as is currently provided, does not meet the specific requirements of the federal regulations.  See also Response A1, D1 and 1E14.  In addition, captive insurers, as have been presented to date for review, do not provide an adequate assurance of financial independence from the facility operator (insured).  This finding is further supported in the U.S. EPA Office of Inspector General Audit Report 2001-P-007.

Comment 1E16  The Board has not demonstrated that Vermont issued policies are not assignable within the meaning of federal regulations.

Response 1E16  The State of Vermont, Department of Banking, Insurance, Securities and Health Care Administration provided a written response to the U.S. EPA and copied to the Board (June 29, 2001) clarifying that captive insurance policies are not assignable.  See also Response A7.

Comment 1E17  The total prohibition of a mechanism that is currently not being used in California because of a possible conflict with this statutory language is not justified.  This statement in the Informative Digest fails to note that this provision was added to the PRC to address Board concerns about the marketing of captive insurance in California.

Response 1E17 The Board is mandated to promulgate regulations to clarify statutory requirements and provide clear direction to impacted parties in the state.  As evidenced by the comments made by one commenter throughout the rulemaking, the lack of clarity in the current system has created a situation where inadequate financial assurance demonstrations have been provided (and ultimately rejected) in the past, and where the potential for a similar situation to occur in the future is likely.  See also Response 1E5.

Comment 1E18  The Board has failed to document the basis for the assignability provision of federal law in the first place.

Response 1E18 The Board is not required to document the basis for provisions of federal law in adopting regulations for California programs.  The Board must, however, provide for and enforce a program that is at least as stringent as the federal program to maintain the State’s status as an approved program under the federal Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations, Subtitle D requirements.

Comment 1E19  The Board Resolution (1999-485) identified in the narrative of the May 22-23, 2001 Board meeting discussion item incorrectly identified the Board’s action.  The Resolution does not absolutely prohibit the use of captive insurance – instead it established the Board’s policy for its continued use.

Response 1E19  The Board Resolution (1999-485) identified the requirement that all future acceptances of captive insurers (for Board programs) must meet the standards of the California Department of Insurance prior to Board acceptance.  This is also the requirement placed in the adopted rulemaking.

Comment 1E20 There is no available documentation that captive insurance was not envisioned to be used for this purpose [closure insurance].

Response 1E20   The Board has provided sufficient evidence that captive insurance as currently demonstrated is not appropriate for closure insurance.

Comment 1E21  Reject the proposed rulemaking with respect to the prohibition on the use of captive insurance for solid waste facility financial assurance.

Response 1E21  The adopted regulations allow the use of captive insurance demonstrations meeting specified standards of acceptance through the California Department of Insurance.  See also Response A1, D1 and 1C1.

Comment 1G1  Does this proposed amendment apply to Federal properties?

Response 1G1  The rulemaking applies to all facility operators utilizing captive insurance as their financial assurance demonstration to California.  Federal operators utilize the demonstration of a Federal Certification, which is not addressed in or amended by this rulemaking.
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